The Company manages its capital to ensure that it will continue as a going concern, while maximising the return to
stakeholders through the optimisation of debt and equity balance. The capital structure as at March 31, 2017 and
2016 was as follows:

` Crore
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2016
Change in %

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders  3,943.51  3,957.78  (0.36)

Borrowings  6,764.45  6,910.98  (2.12)

Total Capital  10,707.96  10,868.76  (1.48)

128

` Crore
March 31,

2017
March 31,

2016
Change in %

Total equity attributable to equity shareholders as percentage of
Total Capital

37% 36%

Total Borrowing as percentage of Total Capital 63% 64%

	 There has not been any change in its objectives, policies and processes for managing capital from previous year. The
Company is not subject to any externally-imposed capital requirements.

48	 Reconciliation of balance sheet as at March 2016 and April 1, 2015 between Ind AS and Previous GAAP.

` Crore

Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS
balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS
balance
sheet

Assets

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  a 4,669.26  3,267.90  7,937.16  4,889.82  3,267.90  8,157.72

Capital work-in-progress  18.74  -   18.74  8.26  -   8.26

Other intangible assets  0.00  -   0.00  0.00  -   0.00

Investments  b 2,281.71  (1,149.22)  1,132.49  2,281.71  (1,128.76)  1,152.95

Other non-current financial
assets

 3.83  -   3.83  3.66  -   3.66

Other non-current assets  19.92  -   19.92  24.27  -   24.27

Sub total  6,993.46  2,118.68  9,112.14  7,207.72  2,139.14  9,346.86

Current assets

Inventories 1,924.12  0.00  1,924.12  2,179.29  0.00  2,179.29

Trade receivables c  308.72  (8.56)  300.16  168.99  (3.21)  165.78

Cash and cash equivalents  41.17  -   41.17  59.93  -   59.93

Bank balances  78.10  -   78.10  29.95  -   29.95

Loans d 1,719.52  (8.69)  1,710.83  1,573.09  (8.69)  1,564.40

Current tax asset (net)  20.72  -   20.72  23.81  -   23.81

Other current assets  767.41  -   767.41  833.79  -   833.79

Sub total  4,859.76  (17.25)  4,842.51  4,868.85  (11.90)  4,856.95

Total assets  11,853.22  2,101.43  13,954.65  12,076.57  2,127.24 14,203.81

Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Equity share capital e  111.68  (3.29)  108.39  81.02  (3.29)  77.73

Other equity f  2,247.56  1,601.83  3,849.39  1,725.75  1,714.38  3,440.13

Sub total  2,359.24  1,598.54  3,957.78  1,806.77  1,711.09  3,517.86

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
Borrowings g  6,345.98  (126.18)  6,219.80  7,111.34  (116.70)  6,994.64

Provisions  29.02  -   29.02  26.58  -   26.58

Deferred tax liabilities (net) h  -   665.52  665.52  -   679.06  679.06

Other non-current liabilities  9.18  -   9.18  9.79  -   9.79

Sub total  6,384.18  539.34  6,923.52  7,147.71  562.36  7,710.07

129

B
a

ja
j

H
in

d
u

st
h

a
n

 S
u

g
a

r
Lt

d
.

8
5

th
 A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
0

1
6

-1
7

` Crore
Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2016 As at April 1, 2015

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS
balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per
Ind AS
balance
sheet

Financial liabilities
Borrowings i  36.45  (36.45)  -   146.21  (146.21)  -
Trade payables - Micro and small
enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables - Others  2,195.72  -   2,195.72  2,789.84  -   2,789.84
Other financial liabilities  693.02  -   693.02  31.76  -   31.76
Other current liabilities  63.97  -   63.97  60.49  -   60.49
Provisions  120.64  -   120.64  93.79  -   93.79
Sub total  3,109.80  (36.45)  3,073.35  3,122.09  (146.21)  2,975.88
Total Equity and Liabilities  11,853.22  2,101.43  13,954.65  12,076.57  2,127.24 14,203.81

a)	 Fair valuation as deemed cost for Property, Plant and Equipment
	 The Company have considered fair value for property viz. land with impact of ` 3,267.90 crore in accordance with

stipulations of Ind AS 101 with the resultant impact on the transition date being accounted for in the opening reserves.
b)	 Fair value of Investments
	 The Company has valued financial assets (other than Investment in subsidiaries which are accounted at cost), at fair value

on the transition date. Impact of fair value changes as on the date of transition, is recognised in opening reserves and
changes thereafter are recognised in Profit and Loss Account or Other Comprehensive Income, as the case may be.

[…]

Trust under the ESOP Scheme. Company has an advance ` 8.69 crore to ESOP Trust which hold 0.18 crore equity
shares. Under previous GAAP, these were classified as investment/advance. Under Ind AS, these shares are treated
as treasury shares as per Ind AS 32 – Financial Instruments – Presentation and shown as reduction from equity.

50	 Reconciliation of the standalone statement of profit and loss as previously reported under IGAAP to Ind AS
Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

` Crore
Particulars Note Year ended

March 31,  2016
Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance
sheet

INCOME
Revenue from operations  4,882.62  -   4,882.62

Other income  155.98  -   155.98

 5,038.60  -   5,038.60

131

B
a

ja
j

H
in

d
u

st
h

a
n

 S
u

g
a

r
Lt

d
.

8
5

th
 A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
0

1
6

-1
7

` Crore
Particulars Note Year ended

March 31, 2016
Previous GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance
sheet

EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed  3,127.29  -   3,127.29

Changes in Inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade
and WIP

 281.23  -   281.23

Excise duty paid on goods sold  199.39  -   199.39

Employee benefits expense a)  202.87  (3.92)  198.95

Finance costs b)  840.88  7.50  848.38

Depreciation and amortisation expense  223.98  -   223.98

Other expenses c)  277.24  5.35  282.59

 5,152.88  8.93  5,161.81

Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax  (114.28)  (8.93)  (123.21)

Exceptional Items
Profit/(Loss) before tax  (114.28)  (8.93)  (123.21)

Tax expense
Current tax - -  -

Deferred tax  d) -  (3.42)  (3.42)

Total tax  -   (3.42)  (3.42)

Profit/(Loss) for the year after tax  (114.28)  (5.51)  (119.79)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to proflt or loss e)  (14.26)  (14.26)

Profit/(Loss) and other comprehensive income for the year  (114.28)  (19.77)  (134.05)

	 a)	 As per Ind AS 19, employee benefits, actuarial gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income
and not reclassified in profit and loss in subsequent years.

	 b)	 Interest ` 7.50 crore towards unwinding of discount on promoters loan, as per Ind AS 32 financial instruments.

	 c)	 Provision for expected credit loss on trade receivables of ` 5.35 crore.

	 d)	 Deferred tax impact of fair valuation of property, plant and equipment has been charged to the statement of
profit and loss.

	 e)	 Other comprehensive income includes subsequent fair valuation of financial assets (net of tax) and actuarial gain

[…]

of sugar mills in the State of Uttar Pradesh. Sugar season 2015-16 and 2016-17 has brought respite for sugar mills
after a long gap. Improvement in the sugar yield of sugar for sugarcane and sugar price has resulted in low sugarcane
cost per quintal of sugar and better revenue generation. As at year end, Company has overdue instalment of bank
loan and interest and dues to farmers for cane purchase.  Company is in the process of raising additional funds by
way of sale of power business assets. Considering the future expected improvement in market scenario in coming
years, Company expects generation of sustainable cash flows and accordingly the financial statement continue to
be presented on a going concern basis, which contemplates realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities in the
normal course of business.

47	 Reconciliation of balance sheet as at March 2016 and April 1, 2015 between Ind AS and previous GAAP.

` Crore

Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2016 As at April 01, 2015

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance
sheet

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment  a)  4,677.61  3,267.90  7,945.51 4,898.71  3,267.90  8,166.61

Capital work-in-progress  28.61  -   28.61 17.97  -   17.97

Goodwill  28.52  -   28.52  45.70  -   45.70

Other intangible assets  0.00  -   0.00  0.00  -   0.00

Investments  b)  2,184.37  (1,149.22)  1,035.15 2,184.08  (1,128.76)  1,055.32

Deferred tax asset (net)  4.10  -   4.10 4.02  -   4.02

Other non-current financial assets  3.83  -   3.83 12.27  -   12.27

Other non-current assets  268.49  -   268.49 272.83  -   272.83

Sub total  7,195.53  2,118.68  9,314.21  7,435.58  2,139.14  9,574.72

Current assets
Inventories  1,924.12  0.00   1,924.12 2,179.29  0.00  2,179.29

Current investments  266.85  -   266.85 266.85  -   266.85

Trade receivables  c)  295.36  (8.56)  286.80 163.33  (3.21)  160.12

Cash and cash equivalents  52.37  -   52.37 61.21  -   61.21

Bank balances  78.10  -   78.10 29.96  -   29.96

Loans  d)  878.88  (8.69)  870.19 805.21  (8.69)  796.52

Current tax assets (net)  h)  31.19  -   31.19  30.09  -   30.09

Other current assets  767.78  -   767.78 834.94  -   834.94

Sub total  4,294.65  (17.25)  4,277.40  4,370.88  (11.90)  4,358.98

Total Assets 11,490.18  2,101.43  13,591.61 11,806.46  2,127.24 13,933.70

176

` Crore

Particulars Notes As at March 31, 2016 As at April 01, 2015

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance
sheet

Equity and Liabilities

Equity

Equity share capital  e)  111.68  (3.29)  108.39  81.02  (3.29)  77.73

Non-controlling interest  0.00  0.00

Other equity  f)  1,868.23  1,601.83  3,470.06  1,439.37  1,714.38  3,153.75

Sub total  1,979.91  1,598.54  3,578.45  1,520.39  1,711.09  3,231.48

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  g)  6,345.98  (126.18)  6,219.80  7,111.34  (116.70)  6,994.64

Provisions  29.02  -   29.02  26.58  -   26.58

Deferred tax liabilities (net)  h)  665.52  665.52  -   679.06  679.06

Other non-current liabilities  10.18  -   10.18  11.53  -   11.53

Sub total  6,385.18  539.34  6,924.52  7,149.45  562.36  7,711.81

Current liabilities

Financial liabilities

Borrowings  i)  39.44  (36.45)  2.99  147.15  (146.21)  0.94

Trade payables - Micro and small
enterprises

 -   -   -   -   -   -

Trade payables - Others  2,196.64  -   2,196.64  2,791.71  -   2,791.71

Other financial liabilities  693.03  -   693.03  31.86  -   31.86

Other current liabilities  75.34  -   75.34  72.11  -   72.11

Provisions  120.64  -   120.64  93.79  -   93.79

Sub total  3,125.09  (36.45)  3,088.64  3,136.62  (146.21)  2,990.41

Total Equity and Liabilities 11,490.18  2,101.43  13,591.61 11,806.46  2,127.24 13,933.70

a)	 Fair valuation as deemed cost for Property, Plant and Equipment

	 The Company have considered fair value for property viz. land with impact of ` 3,267.90 crore in accordance with
stipulations of Ind AS 101 with the resultant impact on the transition date being accounted for in the opening
reserves.

b)	 Fair value of Investments

	 The Company has valued financial assets (other than Investment in subsidiaries which are accounted at cost), at fair value
on the transition date. Impact of fair value changes as on the date of transition, is recognised in opening reserves and
changes thereafter are recognised in Profit and Loss Account or Other Comprehensive Income, as the case may be.

[…]

e)	 The Company has valued financial assets (other than investment in subsidiaries, associate and joint ventures
which are accounted at cost), at fair value. Impact of fair value changes as on the date of transition, is recognised
in opening reserves / retained earnings and changes thereafter are recognised in other comprehensive income
(FVOCI).

	 f)	 The Company has considered fair value for property, viz. land in accordance with stipulations of Ind AS 101 with
the resultant impact being accounted for in the reserves.

	 g)	 Company hold beneficial interest in BHL Security Trust which holds 3.11 crore shares of the Company allotted
on amalgamation of its subsidiary Bajaj Sugar and Industries Limited in 2010.  Company has also formed ESOP
Trust under the ESOP scheme. Company has an advance ` 8.69 crore to ESOP Trust which hold 0.18 crore equity
shares. Under previous GAAP, these were classified as investment/advance. Under Ind AS, these shares are treated
as treasury shares as per Ind AS 32 – Financial Instruments – Presentation and shown as reduction from equity.

49	 Reconciliation of the statement of profit and loss as previously reported under GAAP to Ind AS

	 Effect of Ind AS adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the year ended March 31, 2016

` Crore

Particulars Note Year ended March 31, 2016

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind AS

As per Ind
AS balance
sheet

INCOME
Revenue from operations  4,889.89  -   4,889.89

Other income  89.77  -   89.77

 4,979.66  -   4,979.66

EXPENSES
Cost of materials consumed  3,127.29  -   3,127.29

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and
work-in-progress

 281.23  -   281.23

Excise duty paid on goods sold  199.39  -   199.39

Employee benefits expense a)  203.00  (3.92)  199.08

Finance costs b)  840.89  7.50  848.39

Depreciation and amortisation expense  241.71  -   241.71

Other expenses c)  293.11  5.35  298.46

 5,186.62  8.93  5,195.55

Profit/(Loss) before exceptional items and tax  (206.96)  (8.93)  (215.89)

Exceptional Items
Surplus on cessation of associate  (0.19)  -   (0.19)

Profit/(Loss) before tax  (206.77)  (8.93)  (215.70)

Tax expense
Current tax

Deferred tax  d)  (0.08)  (3.42)  (3.50)

Total tax  (0.08)  (3.42)  (3.50)

Profit/(Loss) for the year after tax  (206.69)  (5.51)  (212.20)

Add: Share of profit/(loss) of associates  0.10  0.10

 (206.59)  (5.51)  (212.10)

Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to proflt or loss e)  (14.26)  (14.26)

 -   (14.26)  (14.26)

Total comprehensive income for the year  (206.59)  (19.77)  (226.36)

179

B
a

ja
j

H
in

d
u

st
h

a
n

 S
u

g
a

r
Lt

d
.

8
5

th
 A

n
n

u
al

 R
ep

o
rt

 2
0

1
6

-1
7	 a)	 As per Ind AS 19 Employee Benefits, actuarial gains and losses are recognised in other comprehensive income and

not reclassified in profit and loss in subsequent years.

	 b)	 Interest ` 7.50 crore towards unwinding of discount on promoters loan, as per Ind AS 32 financial instruments.

	 c)	 Provision for expected credit loss on trade receivables of ` 5.35 crore.

	 d)	 Deferred tax impact of fair valuation of property plant and equipment has been charged to the statement of profit